

No. 20-1530

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia  
Circuit**

---

**Brief of U.S. Senators Sheldon Whitehouse,  
Richard Blumenthal, Bernie Sanders, and  
Elizabeth Warren as *Amici Curiae* in Support of  
*Respondents***

---

Erwin Chemerinsky  
University of California, Berkeley  
School of Law  
Law Building 215  
Berkeley, California 94720  
(510) 642-6483  
echemerinsky@law.berkeley.edu  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

    I. The Court Should Apply Its Long-Standing, Neutral Justiciability Principles and Dismiss These Cases..... 2

        A. The judiciary was intended to settle legal questions in existing cases or controversies. .... 2

        B. There is no real case or controversy here, only a hypothetical disagreement..... 6

    II. The Court Should Reject Petitioners’ Efforts to Enlist It in Their Industry-Driven Deregulatory Agenda. .... 8

        A. Polluting interests seek to gut EPA using previously rejected legal theories..... 8

        B. These efforts are the product of a decades-long, industry-funded project to dismantle the so-called “administrative state.” ..... 11

        C. Regulated industries brought these cases because they believe the Court will fulfill their decades-long deregulatory goals..... 18

III. Limiting Congress's Ability to Delegate Would Undermine the Federal Government's Ability to Function.....	20
A. There is no legitimate basis for eviscerating Congress's authority to delegate. ....	20
B. Delegation is essential for Congress to accomplish its lawmaking responsibility, particularly with respect to environmental protection statutes.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	9
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	26
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	4
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) .....	20, 28, 29
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928) .....	10
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	10
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	11, 12
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935) .....	9
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) .....	21
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (en banc) .....	28
<i>United States v. Muskrat</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911) .....	3
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	9, 10, 11

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 7411.....	23
Congressional Review Act, 5 U.S.C. § 801.....	20

**Other Authorities**

2 A LEG. HIST. OF THE CLEAN AIR AMENDMENTS OF 1970 (1970) .....	23
4 Papers of John Marshall (C. Cullen ed., 1984) .....	4
Alan Zibel, <i>Big Oil's Capitol Hill Allies</i> , PUB. CITIZEN (Feb. 10, 2021).....	16
Alexander Hertel-Fernandez, Caroline Tervo, & Theda Skocpol, <i>How the Koch brothers built the most powerful rightwing group you've never heard of</i> , THE GUARDIAN (Sept. 26, 2018) .....	13
AMANDA HOLLIS-BRUSKY, IDEAS WITH CONSEQUENCES: THE FEDERALIST SOCIETY AND THE CONSERVATIVE COUNTERREVOLUTION (2014).....	13
<i>Americans for Prosperity</i> , DESMOG, <a href="https://www.desmog.com/americans-for-prosperity/">https://www.desmog.com/americans-for- prosperity/</a> .....	19
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Br. of Am. Crop Protection et al. in Supp. of Resp'ts, <i>Whitman</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (No. 99-1257) .....	10
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Br. of New Civil Liberties Alliance in Supp. of Pet'rs.....	9
Andy Kroll, <i>Exposed: The Dark-Money ATM of the Conservative Movement</i> , MOTHER JONES (Feb. 5, 2013).....	13

Anna Massoglia, <i>'Dark money' in politics skyrocketed in the wake of Citizens United</i> , OPENSECRETS (Jan. 27, 2020) .....	26
BENJAMIN N. CARDOZO, THE NATURE OF THE JUDICIAL PROCESS (1921) .....	4
Br. <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of Lincoln Inst. for Rsch. and Educ. et al. in Supp. of Resp'ts, <i>Whitman</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (No. 99- 1257) .....	11
Br. for Federal Resp'ts in Opp'n.....	7
Br. for Pet'rs West Virginia et al.....	9
Br. for Power Company Resp'ts .....	18
Br. for Resp'ts Appalachian Power Co., et al., in Supp. of Pet'rs, <i>Whitman</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (No. 99-1257) .....	10
Br. of 91 Members of Congress as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Supp. of Pet'rs.....	24
Br. of America First Policy Inst. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Supp. of Pet'rs.....	9
Br. of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Doctors for Disaster Preparedness and Eagle Forum Educ. & Legal Defense Fund in Supp. of Pet'rs .....	9
Br. of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Inst. for Justice and Cato Inst. in Supp. of Resp'ts, <i>Whitman</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (No. 99-1257) .....	10
Br. of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Americans for Prosperity Found. in Supp. of Pet'rs .....	9
Br. of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Claremont Inst.'s Ctr. for Const. Juris. in Supp. of Pet'rs.....	9

Br. of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> General Electric Co. in Supp. of Resp'ts, <i>Whitman</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (No. 99-1257) .....	10
Br. of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Mercatus Ctr. in Supp. of Resp't, <i>Whitman</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (No. 99-1257) .....	11
Br. of Cato Inst. and Mountain States Legal Found. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Supp. of Pet'rs .....	9
Br. of Pet'r Westmoreland Mining Holdings LLC .....	9
Br. of Resp't North Am. Coal Corp. in Supp. Of Pet'rs .....	9
Br. of Resp'ts Am. Trucking Ass'ns., Inc., Chamber of Com. of the United States, et al., <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assocs.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) (No. 99- 1257) .....	10
Br. of Sens. Sheldon Whitehouse, Jeff Merkley, Richard Blumenthal, Cory Booker, and Alex Padilla, in Supp. of Resp'ts, <i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021) (No. 20-107) .....	6
Cass Sunstein, <i>Nondelegation Canons</i> , 67 U. CHI. L. REV. 315 (2000) .....	9
CATO INST., "The Delegation of Legislative Powers" in <i>Cato Handbook for Congress</i> 99-101 (2003) .....	14
<i>Cato Institute</i> , DESMOG, <a href="https://www.desmog.com/cato-institute">https://www.desmog.com/cato-institute</a> .....	19

<i>Competitive Enterprise Institute</i> , DESMOG, <a href="https://www.desmog.com/competitive-enterprise-institute/">https://www.desmog.com/competitive-enterprise-institute/</a> .....	19
Coral Davenport, <i>Why Republicans Keep Telling Everyone They're Not Scientists</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Oct. 30, 2014) .....	27
Danielle Ivory & Robert Faturechi, <i>The Deep Industry Ties of Trump's Deregulation Teams</i> , N.Y. TIMES (July 11, 2017) .....	16
David Roberts, <i>The arguments that convinced a libertarian to support aggressive action on climate</i> , VOX (May 12, 2015), <a href="https://www.vox.com/2015/5/12/8588273/the-arguments-that-convinced-this-libertarian-to-support-a-carbon-tax">https://www.vox.com/2015/5/12/8588273/the-arguments-that-convinced-this-libertarian-to-support-a-carbon-tax</a> .....	14
Doctors for Disaster Preparedness, <i>Ozone hole, Global warming, and other Environmental Scares</i> , <a href="http://ddponline.org/envir.htm">http://ddponline.org/envir.htm</a> .....	19
Eli Watkins, <i>Top WH lawyer details Trump admin's 'larger plan' to shrink regulatory state</i> , POLITICO (Feb. 22, 2018) .....	16
Eric Holthaus, <i>Researchers: Exxon, Koch Family Have Powered the Climate Denial Machine for Decades</i> , SLATE (Dec. 1, 2015) .....	27
Eric Lipton, <i>Working So Closely Their Roles Blur</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Dec. 7, 2014) .....	5



Frank Newport, <i>Americans Want Government to Do More on Environment</i> , GALLUP NEWS (Mar. 29, 2018) .....	27
GLOBAL STATUS OF CCS 2021, GLOBAL CCS INST., <a href="https://www.globalccsinstitute.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/11/Global-Status-of-CCS-2021-Global-CCS-Institute-1121.pdf">https://www.globalccsinstitute.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/11/Global-Status-of-CCS-2021-Global-CCS-Institute-1121.pdf</a> .....	25
Ian Parry, et al., <i>Still Not Getting Energy Prices Right: A Global and Country Update of Fossil Fuel Subsidies</i> , IMF working papers (Sept. 24, 2021), <a href="https://www.imf.org/en/Publications/WP/Issues/2021/09/23/Still-Not-Getting-Energy-Prices-Right-A-Global-and-Country-Update-of-Fossil-Fuel-Subsidies-466004">https://www.imf.org/en/Publications/WP/Issues/2021/09/23/Still-Not-Getting-Energy-Prices-Right-A-Global-and-Country-Update-of-Fossil-Fuel-Subsidies-466004</a> .....	8
Ilan Wurman, <i>Nondelegation at the Founding</i> , 111 YALE L.J. 1490 (2021) .....	21
IRA KATZNELSON, FEAR ITSELF: THE NEW DEAL AND THE ORIGINS OF OUR TIME (2013) .....	11
J. Harvie Wilkinson III, <i>Assessing the Administrative State</i> , 32 J.L. & POL. 239 (2017) .....	25
Jane Mayer, <i>Koch Pledge Tied to Congressional Climate Inaction</i> , NEW YORKER (June 30, 2013) .....	27

Jason Zengerle, <i>How the Trump Administration is Remaking the Courts</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 22, 2018) .....	17
Jeffrey Toobin, <i>Republicans United on Climate Change</i> , NEW YORKER (June 9, 2014) .....	27
Jeremy W. Peters, <i>Stephen Bannon Reassures Conservatives Uneasy About Trump</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 23, 2017) .....	16
Jerry Taylor, <i>The Role of Congress in Monitoring Administrative Rulemaking</i> , CATO INST. (Sept. 12, 1996) .....	14
John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 DUKE L.J. 1219 (1993) .....	7
Julian Davis Mortenson & Nicholas Bagley, <i>Delegation at the Founding</i> , 121 COLUM. L. REV. 277 (2021) .....	21, 22
Luke Hartig, <i>Trump’s Four-Pronged War on the Administrative State</i> , JUST SECURITY (Feb. 7, 2018) .....	16
MAEVE P. CAREY, CONG. RESEARCH. SERV., R43056, COUNTING REGULATIONS: AN OVERVIEW OF RULEMAKING, TYPES OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS, AND PAGES IN THE <i>FEDERAL REGISTER</i> (2019) .....	26
Mariano-Florentino Cuéllar, Foreword, <i>Administrative War</i> , 82 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1343 (2014) .....	12
Mark Fenster, <i>The Birth of a “Logical System”</i> : <i>Thurman Arnold and the</i>	

<i>Making of Modern Administrative Law</i> , 84 OR. L. REV. 69 (2005).....	11
Mark Joseph Stern, <i>What the Koch Brothers' Money Buys</i> , SLATE (May 2, 2018) .....	13
Matea Gold, <i>Charles Koch Downgrades His Political Network's Projected 2016 Spending from \$889 million to \$750 million</i> , WASH. POST (Oct. 21, 2015) .....	27
Matt Egan, <i>Exxon denies Trump called CEO for money. But Big Oil is donating way more to Trump than Biden</i> , CNN (Oct. 21, 2020) .....	17
Matthew H. Goldberg et al., <i>Oil and Gas Companies Invest in Legislators that Vote Against the Environment</i> , 117 PROCEEDINGS OF THE NAT'L ACAD. OF SCIENCES 5111 (2020) .....	16
Michele Augusto Riva et al., <i>Lead Poisoning: Historical Aspects of a Paradigmatic "Occupational and Environmental Disease"</i> , 3 SAFE HEALTH WORK 11 (2012) .....	25
Mot. for Leave to File Br. <i>Amicus Curiae</i> and Br. of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Pacific Legal Found. and Cal. Chamber of Com. in Supp. of Resp'ts Am. Trucking Assocs., Inc., et al., <i>Whitman</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (No. 99-1257) .....	11
NANCY MACLEAN, <i>DEMOCRACY IN CHAINS</i> (2017) .....	5

Nicholas Parrillo, <i>A Critical Assessment of the Originalist Case Against Administrative Regulatory Power: New Evidence from the Federal Tax on Private Real Estate in the 1790s</i> , 130 YALE L.J. 1288 (2021) .....	22
Peter Stone, <i>Big oil remembers ‘friend’ Trump with millions in campaign funds</i> , THE GUARDIAN (Aug. 9, 2020) .....	17
PREVENTING REGULATORY CAPTURE: SPECIAL INTEREST INFLUENCE AND HOW TO LIMIT IT (Daniel Carpenter & David A. Moss eds., 2013) .....	28
Puneet Kollipara & David Malakoff: <i>For the First Time in Years, the U.S. Senate Voted on Climate Change. Did Anybody Win?</i> , SCI. MAG. (Jan. 29, 2015) .....	27
R. ERIC PETERSEN, CONG. RESEARCH. SERV., R43946, SENATE STAFF LEVELS IN MEMBER, COMMITTEE, LEADERSHIP, AND OTHER OFFICES, 1977-2020 (2020) .....	26
R. ERIC PETERSEN, CONG. RESEARCH. SERV., R43947, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES STAFF LEVELS IN MEMBER, COMMITTEE, LEADERSHIP, AND OTHER OFFICES, 1977-2021 (2021) .....	26
Robert A. Anthony, <i>Unlegislated Compulsion: How Federal Agency Guidelines Threaten Your Liberty</i> , CATO INST. (Aug. 11, 1998) .....	14
Robert Barnes & Steven Mufson, <i>White House Counts on Kavanaugh in Battle</i>	

<i>Against ‘Administrative State’,</i> WASH. POST (Aug. 12, 2018) .....	17
Robert Brulle, “ <i>Institutionalizing delay: foundation funding and the creation of U.S. climate change counter-movement organizations,</i> ” CLIMATIC CHANGE (Dec. 2013), <a href="https://www.cssn.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/12/InstitutionalizingDelay-ClimaticChange.pdf">https://www.cssn.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/12/InstitutionalizingDelay-ClimaticChange.pdf</a> .....	15
Robert L. Rabin, <i>Federal Regulation in Historical Perspective</i> , 38 STAN. L. REV. 1189 (1986) .....	11
SHAWN OTTO, <i>THE WAR ON SCIENCE</i> (2016) .....	15
Sheldon Whitehouse, <i>A Flood of Judicial Lobbying: Amicus Influence and Funding Transparency</i> , 131 YALE L.J.F. 141 (2021) .....	5
SHELDON WHITEHOUSE, <i>CAPTURED</i> (2017) .....	14, 27
<i>Statistics for the New Chemicals Review Program under TSCA</i> , U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, <a href="https://www.epa.gov/reviewing-new-chemicals-under-toxic-substances-control-act-tsca/statistics-new-chemicals-review#noc">https://www.epa.gov/reviewing-new-chemicals-under-toxic-substances-control-act-tsca/statistics-new-chemicals-review#noc</a> .....	24
Stephen M. Johnson, <i>Indestructible: The Triumph of the Environmental ‘Administrative State’</i> , 86 U. CIN. L. REV. 653 (2018) .....	12
Suzanne Goldenberg & Helena Bengtsson, <i>Oil and gas industry has pumped</i>	

<i>millions into Republican campaigns,</i> THE GUARDIAN (Mar. 3, 2016).....	16
THE FEDERALIST NO. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed., 2003) .....	3
<i>The Need for a Tighter Particulate Air- Quality Standard,</i> 383 N. ENG. J. MED. 680 (2020) .....	25
Timothy L. Foden, <i>The Battle for Public Interest Law: Exploring the Orwellian Nature of the Freedom Based Public Interest Movement,</i> 4 CONN. PUB. INT. L.J. 184 (2005).....	5
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health,</i> No. 19-1392 (Dec. 1, 2021) .....	20
U.N. Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, <i>Global Warming of 1.5°C</i> (2019) .....	25
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, <i>EPA’s Budget and Spending,</i> <a href="https://www.epa.gov/planandbudget/budget">https://www.epa.gov/planandbudget/bud get</a> .....	25
<i>What’s Wrong with the Supreme Court: The Big-Money Assault on Our Judiciary: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary,</i> 117th Cong. 6 (2021) .....	17
